
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford
Tel: 07895 213735
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 16 September 2020
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 24 SEPTEMBER 2020 AT 6.00 PM

THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL, ONLINE MEETING.

To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ 

Members of the Cabinet
Member Portfolio
Sue Cooper (Chair) Leader of the Council, Cabinet member for legal and 

democratic
Robin Bennett (Vice-Chair) Cabinet member for economic development and 

regeneration, and deputy leader (statutory deputy leader 
during the following months: May, July, September, 
November, January and March)

Maggie Filipova-Rivers 
(Vice-Chair)

Cabinet member for community services, and deputy 
leader (statutory deputy leader during the following 
months: April, June, August, October, December and 
February)

Pieter-Paul Barker Cabinet member for partnership, including the Five 
Councils' Partnership

Andrea Powell Cabinet member for corporate services
Leigh Rawlins Cabinet member for finance
David Rouane Cabinet member for housing and environment, and 

Didcot Garden Town
Anne-Marie Simpson Cabinet member for planning

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


2

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 4 - 6)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 
August 2020.  

3 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.  

4 Urgent business and chair's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

CABINET DECISIONS

6 Recommendations from other committees  

To consider any recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.  

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee – 14 September 2020
Power purchase agreements

The Climate Emergency Advisory Committee discussed a report on power purchase 
agreements.  The report suggested that officers should join discussions with other 
Oxfordshire councils and commercial partners to identify the feasibility of entering 
into a power purchase agreement.  The committee made the following 
recommendation.

Recommended: to Cabinet that officers join discussions with other 



3

Oxfordshire councils and commercial partners to identify the feasibility of 
entering into a power purchase agreement.  

However, the committee wish to understand what flexibility would be allowed in such 
a contract.  There was concern that the council would have to commit to a fixed 
amount of electricity purchase, when the council’s aim is to reduce use.  The 
committee also wished to understand the contractual arrangements pending any 
local government reorganisation in Oxfordshire.  

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

7 Treasury outturn 2019/20  (Pages 7 - 27)

To consider the interim head of finance’s report.  

8 Exclusion of the Public  

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 

1 to 7 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  

9 Commercial negotiations with Capita and the review of 
Exchequer Services and Finance IT systems  (Pages 28 - 76)

To consider the report of the acting deputy chief executive – transformation and 
operations and the interim head of finance.  

10 Office accommodation  (Pages 77 - 109)

To consider the report of the acting deputy chief executive – transformation and 
operations, and the acting deputy chief executive - place.  

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 6 AUGUST 2020 AT 6.00 PM

THIS WAS A VIRTUAL, ONLINE MEETING.

Present:

Cabinet members: Councillors Sue Cooper (Chair), Robin Bennett, Maggie Filipova-
Rivers, Pieter-Paul Barker, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins, David Rouane and Anne-Marie 
Simpson

Officers: John Backley, Pat Connell, Steve Culliford, Liz Hayden, Simon Hewings, 
Suzanne Malcolm, Candida McKelvey, Chris Mobbs and Mark Stone

11 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020 as a correct 
record and agree that the Chair signs them as such.

12 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

13 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None

14 Public participation 

None

15 Recommendations from other committees 

None

16 Car park fees and charges 

Cabinet considered the head of housing and environment’s report on a review of car park 
fees and charges.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2

The Cabinet member reported that in reviewing the car park fees and charges he had 
taken into account the costs of running the car parks, the impact on the town and village 
centres, the impact on air quality, place-making, and the council’s finances.  The council 
had a financial deficit that it needed to reduce.  The council was allowed to cover the costs 
of providing car parking but had not done so in recent years.  He therefore proposed 
modest changes to the car parking fees and charges to cover the council’s costs, thereby 
helping to reduce the council’s deficit.  

The Climate Emergency Advisory Committee had considered a number of options for 
reviewing car park fees and charges on 28 January 2020.  The committee made no 
recommendations to Cabinet on the proposed fees but asked for consideration to be given 
to reducing pollution, supporting more public transport, and supporting vibrant town 
centres.  

The Cabinet member supported a reduction in car use in the town centres to reduce traffic 
congestion and improve air quality.  However, the recent measures to promote active 
travel, such as some new cycle racks and the closure of some roads, were not at a stage 
where it would be useful or effective to use punitive parking prices as a stick to back them 
up.  Therefore, he did not propose that the council increased prices as an environmental 
policy measure at this stage.  Until there were alternatives in terms of public or active 
transport, he believed that this would be unfair.  

The Cabinet member proposed the options set out in Table 1 in the report.  These were:

A. Align all charging car parks in the centre of market towns of Didcot, Henley, 
Wallingford and Thame, as well as Goring, to all have up to one hour of free parking 
between the charging hours, and to amend charging hours to 9am to 5pm Monday to 
Saturday in all car parks where a charge is made.

B. Increase all fees (for up to two hours and above) by 20p 

C. Change the current permitted parking period from Monday to Saturday to Monday to 
Sunday, 9am to 5pm in all car parks.  This was clarified at the meeting to mean all 
charging car parks and not to limited waiting.  

D. Increase the all-day parking fees at Edinburgh Drive car park, Didcot and Wheel 
Orchard car park, Goring.  

E. Introduce half priced permits for electric vehicles only

F. Introduce fees at the High Street car park in Chinnor.  This was clarified at the 
meeting to mean Mondays to Saturdays, not Sundays.  

G. Review of parking permits

H. Introduce charging points for electric vehicles

Cabinet concurred, believing that it was important to progress these measures and noted 
that some would require formal consultation as part of a regulatory process.  The 
consultation results would be reported to Cabinet later in 2020.  Cabinet thanked officers 
for keeping the car parks and in some cases public conveniences open during the Covd-

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



3

19 lockdown period.  Councillors noted that NHS staff permits were recognised by the 
council in its car parks.  Cabinet supported the proposals.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) amend the car parking fees in line with the proposals set out in paragraphs 11 to 28 
of the head of housing and environment’s report to Cabinet on 6 August 2020, 
subject to:
(i) option C being clarified to mean all charging car parks and not to limited waiting, 
(ii) option F being clarified to mean Mondays to Saturdays, not Sundays; 

(b) agree to remove the reference (e) in the car park pricing policy (2006) that states ‘No 
fees and charges to apply on Sundays’; 

(c) authorise the head of legal and democratic to prepare and publish a draft order under 
the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 to reflect the agreed changes where required; 
and 

(d) allow the head of housing and environment to oversee the necessary consultations in 
accordance with the requirements of the Act and the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996 and responses will be reported 
back to Cabinet after the end of the consultation period.  

17 Exclusion of the Public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 

and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and
ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  

18 Restrictive covenants 

Cabinet agreed to adopt a revised process for dealing with applications relating to 
restrictive covenants imposed on right to buy sales of council houses and when dealing 
with applications relating to restrictive covenants imposed on voluntary sales of council 
houses.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



1

Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee

 Report of Head of Finance
Author: Emma Creed
Telephone: 01235 422498
Textphone: 18001 01235 422498
E-mail: emma.creed@southandvale.gov.uk
SODC cabinet member responsible for Finance:  Councillor Leigh Rawlins
Telephone:  01189 722565
Email:  leigh.rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk

VWHDC cabinet member responsible for Finance:  Councillor Andrew Crawford
Telephone:  01235 772134
Email:  andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

To: Joint Audit and Governance Committee, Cabinet and Council
DATE: 22 September 2020 by Joint Audit and Governance Committee
            1 October 2020 (S) / 2 October 2020 (V) by Cabinet
            8 October 2020 (S) / 7 October 2020 (V) by Council

Treasury Outturn 2019-20
 
That Joint Audit and Governance Committee:

1.  notes the treasury management outturn report 2019/20, 

2.  is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 
treasury management strategy and policy, and

3.  make any comments and recommendations to Cabinets as necessary. 

That Cabinet:

Considers any comments from Joint Audit and Governance Committee and 
recommends Council to:

1. approve the treasury management outturn report for 2019/20;

2. approve the actual 2019/20 prudential indicators within the report.

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:emma.creed@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:leigh.rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


2

Purpose of report

1. This report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring 
and reporting of the treasury management activities and that the councils’ 
prudential indicators are reported to the councils at the end of the year.  The report 
provides details of the treasury activities for the financial year 2019/20.

2. This complies with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.

Strategic objectives

3. Effective treasury management is required to help the councils meet their strategic 
objectives.

Background

4. The councils’ treasury activities are strictly regulated by legislation.  The CIPFA 
Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice require a 
report to be provided to the councils at the end of the financial year.  

5. This report provides details on the treasury activity and performance for 2019/20 
against prudential indicators and benchmarks set for the year in the 2019/20 
Treasury Management Strategy (TMS), approved by each council in February 
2019.  Each council is required to approve this report.

6. Link Asset Services are the councils’ retained treasury advisors.  

7. Between 1 August 2016 and 31 March 2020, the operational treasury management 
staff were outsourced to Capita.  The executive decision making function remained 
with the head of finance throughout this time.  On 1 April 2020, the treasury 
management function was brought back inhouse.

8. There are three types of investment, the performance of which is covered in this 
report

a. True treasury investments – these investments are primarily for generating 
interest for the councils. Examples of these are loans to banks or other local 
authorities. It also includes investments in property
[...]
lt operating environment, both councils continued to make 
investments during 2019/20 that maintained security and liquidity whilst providing a 
return that exceeded market benchmarks.    

Background papers

 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting (CIPFA) code of practice 
for treasury management in the public sector.

 DCLG Local Government Investment Guidance
 CIPFA treasury management in the public services code of practice and cross 

sectoral guidance notes
 Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 – Councils in February 2019.

Appendices

A. Interest rate forecasts
B. Prudential limits 
C. SODC – Treasury activities 2019-2020
D. VWHDC – Treasury activities 2019-2020 
E. Treasury investments as at 31 March 2020
F. Glossary of terms

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Appendix A

Interest rate forecast as at July 2020 

The table below shows Link Asset Services’ forecast of the expected movement in medium term interest rates:

 Sep 20 Dec 20 Mar 21 Jun 21 Sep 21 Dec 21 Mar 22
BANK RATE 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10
3 m LIBID 0.40 0.35 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30
6 m LIBID 0.55 0.50 0.45 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40
12 m LIBID 0.70 0.65 0.60 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.55
     
5 yr PWLB 1.90 1.90 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.10 2.10
10 yr PWLB 2.10 2.10 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.30 2.30
25 yr PWLB 2.50 2.50 2.60 2.60 2.60 2.70 2.70
50 yr PWLB 2.30 2.30 2.40 2.40 2.50 2.50 2.50

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 7



Appendix B
Prudential limits (indicators) as at March 2020

Prudential indicators as at 31 March 2020      
 Vale South
  

 
Original 

estimate
Actual 

position
Original 

estimate
Actual 

position
 £m £m £m £m
Authorised limit for external debt  
Borrowing 30 0 30 0
Other long term liabilities 5 0 0 0
 35 0 30 0
  
Operational boundary for external debt  
Borrowing 25 0 25 0
Other long term liabilities 5 0 0 0
 30 0 25 0
Investments  
Interest rate exposures  
Limits on fixed interest rates % 100% 87% 100% 84%
Limits on variable interest rates £ 50 10 50 9
Maximum principal sums invested > 
[...]
ss of the product.  By doing this, the risk of default 
is transferred from the holder of the fixed income security to the 
seller of the swap.

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Appendix F
Capital 
Financing 
Requirement 
(CFR)

The amount the council has to borrow to fund its capital 
commitments.

CIPFA Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.

CLG [Department for] Communities and Local Government.

Derivative A contract whose value is based on the performance of an 
underlying financial asset, index or other investment, e.g. an 
option is a derivative because its value changes in relation to the 
performance of an underlying stock.

Debt 
Management 
Account Deposit 
Facility (DMADF)

Deposit Account offered by the Debt Management Office, 
guaranteed by the UK government

European 
Central Bank 
(ECB)

European Central Bank – sets the central interest rates in the 
EMU area.  The ECB determines the targets itself for its interest 
rate setting policy; this is the keep inflation within a band of 0 to 
2%.  It does not accept that monetary policy is to be used to 
manage fluctuations in unemployment and growth caused by the 
business cycle.

European and 
Monetary Union 
(EMU)

The Economic and Monetary Union (EMU) is an umbrella 
term for the group of policies aimed at converging the economies 
of all member states of the European Union.

Equity A share in a company with limited liability.  It generally enables 
the holder to share in the profitability of the company through 
dividend payments and capital appreciation.  Equity values can 
decrease as well as increase.

Forward Deal The act of agreeing today to deposit funds with an institution for 
an agreed time limit, on an agreed future date, at an agreed rate.

Forward 
Deposits

Same as forward dealing (above).

Fiscal Policy The government policy on taxation and welfare payments.

GDP Gross Domestic Product.

[UK] Gilt Registered UK government securities giving the investor an 
absolute commitment from the government to honour the debt 
that those securities represent.

LIBID London inter-bank bid rate

LIBOR London inter-bank offered rate.   

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



Appendix F
Money Market 
Fund

A well rated, highly diversified pooled investment vehicle whose 
assets mainly comprise of short-term instruments.  It is very 
similar to a unit trust, however in a MMF.

Monetary Policy 
Committee 
(MPC)

Government body that sets the bank rate (commonly referred to 
as being base rate).  Their primary target is to keep inflation 
within plus or minus 1% of a central target of 2% in two years 
time from the date of the monthly meeting of the committee.  
Their secondary target is to support the government in 
maintaining high and stable levels of growth and employment.

Other Bond 
Funds

Pooled funds investing in a wide range of bonds.

PWLB Public Works Loan Board.

QE Quantitative Easing.

Retail Price 
Index

Measurement of the monthly change in the average level of 
prices at the retail level weighted by the average expenditure 
pattern of the average person.

Sovereign Issues 
(excl UK Gilts)

Bonds issued or guaranteed by nation states, but excluding UK 
government bonds.

Supranational 
Bonds

Bonds issued by supranational bodies, e.g. European Investment 
Bank.  The bonds – also known as Multilateral Development 
Bank bonds – are generally AAA rated and behave similarly to 
gilts, but pay a higher yield (“spread”) given their relative 
illiquidity when compared with gilts.

Treasury Bill Treasury bills are short-term debt instruments issued by the UK 
or other governments.  They provide a return to the investor by 
virtue of being issued at a discount to their final redemption 
value.

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Page 28

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Treasury outturn 2019/20
	Appendix A - Interest rate forecasts 2019-20
	Appendix B - Prudential Limits 2019-20
	Appendix C -  South Treasury activities 2019-2020
	Appendix D -  Vale Treasury activities 2019-2020
	Appendix E - Treasury Investments as at 31 March 2020
	Appendix F - Glossary of terms

	9 Commercial negotiations with Capita and the review of Exchequer Services and Finance IT systems
	10 Office accommodation
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 24 SEPTEMBER 2020 AT 6.00 PM

THIS WAS A VIRTUAL, ONLINE MEETING.

Present:

Cabinet members: Councillors Sue Cooper (Chair), Pieter-Paul Barker, Robin Bennett, 
Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins, David Rouane and Anne-Marie 
Simpson

Officers: Paul Bateman, Pat Connell, Andrew Down, Suzanne Malcolm, Margaret Reed, 
Mark Stone and Adrianna Partridge

Apologies:

None

Also present: 

David Wilde

19 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020 as a correct 
record and agree that the Chair sign them as such.

20 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None.

21 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None.

22 Public participation 

None.



23 Recommendations from other committees 

Cabinet considered recommendations from other committees

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee on 14 September 2020

Power Purchase Agreement

Cabinet noted the recommendation from the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 
(CEAC) that officers join discussions with other Oxfordshire councils and commercial 
partners to identify the feasibility of entering into a power purchase agreement.

Cabinet had been advised by CEAC that the committee wished to understand what 
flexibility would be allowed in such a contract.  There was concern that the council would 
have to commit to a fixed amount of electricity purchase, when the council’s aim was to 
reduce use.  The committee also wished to understand the contractual arrangements 
pending any local government reorganisation in Oxfordshire.

Cabinet also noted the committee’s intention to review the opportunity to enter into 
negotiations with the Low Carbon Hub and other Oxfordshire Councils on a potential 
Power Purchase Agreement (PPA). The Chair of CEAC, Councillor Sue Roberts, advised 
Cabinet on progress, informing the meeting that no recommendations had been made at 
this time as discussions on the possible agreement were still proceeding.

The Chair of CEAC also reported that the Vice Chair of CEAC, Councillor Sam Casey-
Rerhaye, who had also been working closely with officers of the council, had been liaising 
with the five other Oxfordshire councils. Progress had been slowed by the Covid 19 
situation, which had introduced an element of uncertainty into the councils. However, the 
negotiations themselves were extremely complex, involving multiple intermediaries. At the 
present time, working with a given provider, rather than entering into a full power purchase 
agreement, seemed attractive, particularly as most PPAs were of 15 years’ duration and 
difficult to withdraw from during the term. Councillor Roberts hoped that the forthcoming 
appointment of a council environment officer could assist in clarifying issues and 
progressing matters. 

The Leader advised Cabinet that moving the council offices to a new site would also have 
implications for energy purchase and consumption. Therefore, it might be sensible not to 
conclude a new approach to energy consumption until the full implications of new 
accommodation and any agreement became clearer.

The Cabinet member for Finance considered that this delay and uncertainty offered the 
council the opportunity to undertake innovative energy saving work at the council’s leisure 
facilities, which consumed the largest proportion of all council energy needs. This could 
involve ground-breaking approaches to direct energy generation, such as overnight usage 
and the installation of state-of-the-art technology and equipment.

Councillor Roberts advised Cabinet that, typically, the negotiation process for PPAs lasted 
a year, so any delay might be to the council’s advantage in this uncertain era.

Cabinet concurred that in view of the negotiation timeframe, and issues of new council 
office accommodation, the urgency of this issue had been reduced and that therefore 
CEAC should continue to consider the matter with a moderated sense of urgency.



RESOLVED: to refer the proposal that officers join discussions with other Oxfordshire 
councils and commercial partners, to identify the feasibility of entering into a power 
purchase agreement, back to the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee for further 
consideration.

Councillor Roberts reported on an energy-related topic of great interest to her committee; 
the Flexible Home Improvement Loan. The scheme assisted in retro-fitting home 
insulation, which could incorporate council loans for this work. Officers supporting CEAC 
had been asked to undertake research work into this area. She emphasised the 
importance of climate and environment to the corporate plan, which contained metrics on 
this subject. 

24 Treasury outturn 2019/20 

The Cabinet member reported on the treasury outturn 2019/20 with reference to the report 
by the Head of Finance. This reporting fulfilled the legislative requirements to ensure the 
adequate monitoring and reporting of the treasury management activities and that both 
councils’ prudential indicators were reported to the council at the end of the year.  The 
report provided details of the treasury activities for the financial year 2019/20. This action 
also complied with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.

Cabinet were advised that the Joint Audit and Governance Committee had considered the 
report and were satisfied with the council’s financial performance.  

Cabinet noted with approval the performance demonstrated in the Yield table (page 9 of 
report) which depicted an actual investment income of £3.243m against a budgeted 
investment income of £2.087m. Including the property investment income, the overall total 
for 2019/20 was £3.634m, with a rate of return of 1.99%.

RESOLVED;

(a) The referral of the report from Joint Audit and Governance Committee and their 
recommendations are noted; 

(b) The treasury management outturn report for 2019/20 is approved;

(c) The actual 2019/20 prudential indicators as outlined in Appendix B of the report are 
approved.

25 Exclusion of the Public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1,2 
and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.



26 Commercial negotiations with Capita and the review of Exchequer 
Services and Finance IT systems 

Cabinet noted negotiations with Capita and agreed to consider an option to provide 
Exchequer Services and Finance IT systems.

27 Office accommodation 

Cabinet noted a review of potential office accommodation sites and agreed to proceed with 
a particular site.


